

No. 17-6238

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

WILLIAM H. THOMAS, JR.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOHN SCHROER, Commissioner,
Tennessee Department of Transportation,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

STEVEN G. BRADBURY

General Counsel

PAUL M. GEIER

*Assistant General Counsel for
Litigation and Enforcement*

CHRISTOPHER S. PERRY

*Acting Deputy Assistant General Counsel
for Litigation and Enforcement*

JOY K. PARK

*Senior Trial Attorney
Department of Transportation*

MARK LILLIE

Chief Counsel

HANNAH NEEDLEMAN

*Attorney-Advisor
Federal Highway Administration*

CHAD A. READLER

Acting Assistant Attorney General

D. MICHAEL DUNAVANT

United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB

LINDSEY POWELL

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7226
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 616-5372*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Federal and State Regulation of Highway Signs	3
B. Factual Background	4
C. Procedural Background	5
ARGUMENT	7
On-Premises Exceptions Remain a Constitutional Means of Regulating Speech After <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i>	7
A. Rules distinguishing between on-premises and off-premises signs are content neutral.....	7
B. The on-premises exception withstands scrutiny.	13
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coal. v. District of Columbia</i> , 846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 334 (2017)	12
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	13, 15
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	9
<i>Cole v. City of Memphis</i> , 839 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2016), <i>cert denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2220 (2017)	14
<i>Linmark Assocs. v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	14, 16
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979)	14
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	9
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	8
<i>Neighborhood Enters. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 644 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	9
<i>Rappa v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994)	11, 14, 16

Recycle for Change v. City of Oakland, 856 F.3d 666 (9th Cir.),
cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 557 (2017)12

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 2, 9, 10, 11, 14

Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach,
 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005).....15

Tanks v. Greater Cleveland Reg’l Transit Auth.,
 930 F.2d 475 (6th Cir. 1991)15

Wagner v. City of Garfield Heights,
 675 F. App’x 599 (6th Cir. 2017)10

Wheeler v. Commissioner of Highways,
 822 F.2d 586 (6th Cir. 1987)2, 8, 9, 13

Statutes:

Highway Beautification Act of 1965,
 Pub. L. No. 89-285, 79 Stat. 1028:.....3

 23 U.S.C. § 131(a) 1, 3

 23 U.S.C. § 131(b)..... 1, 3

 23 U.S.C. § 131(c) 1, 3

 23 U.S.C. § 131(d).....4

 23 U.S.C. § 131(f).....3

Tennessee Billboard Regulation and Control Act of 1972:
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 54-21-101 *et seq.*.....4

 Tenn. Code Ann. § 54-21-103(1)-(3) (West 2017)4

 Tenn. Code Ann. § 54-21-103(2)-(3) (West 2017)2, 9

 Tenn. Code Ann. § 54-21-104(a) (West 2017).....2, 4

Tenn. Code Ann. § 54-17-10913

Regulations:

23 C.F.R. § 750.105(a)..... 4, 13

23 C.F.R. § 750.705(h)4

23 C.F.R. § 750.705(j)4

Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. § 1680-02-03-.055

Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. § 1680-02-03-.064

Rule:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).....1
